

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

RAJESH PATEL, Individually and on Behalf)
of All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

VIATRIS INC., PFIZER INC.,)
MICHAEL GOETTLER,)
SANJEEV NARULA, BRYAN SUPRAN,)
MARGARET M. MADDEN,)
DOUGLAS E. GIORDANO,)
ROBERT J. COURY, IAN READ, and)
JAMES KILTS,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL DIVISION
No. GD-21-13314

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CLASS
CERTIFICATION, AND FOR
AUTHORIZATION OF CLASS NOTICE**

CLASS ACTION

Filed on behalf of:

PLAINTIFF RAJESH PATEL

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Gary F. Lynch (PA Id. No. 56887)
Kelly K. Iverson (PA Id. No. 307175)
LYNCH CARPENTER LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel.: 412-322-9243
Fax: 412-231-0246
gary@lcllp.com
kelly@lcllp.com

Max R. Schwartz (pro hac vice)
Marc J. Greco (pro hac vice)
Jonathan M. Zimmerman (PA Id. No. 322668)
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW
LLP
The Helmsley Building,
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Tel.: 212-223-6444
Fax: 212-223-6334
mschwartz@scott-scott.com
mgreco@scott-scott.com
jzimmerman@scott-scott.com

[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Overview of the Claims at Issue 2

 B. Procedural Background..... 3

 C. Terms of the Proposed Class Action Settlement Agreement..... 4

 1. The Settlement Class Definition 4

 2. Consideration Provided to the Settlement Class 5

 3. Releases..... 6

 4. The Proposed Notice and Claims Program..... 7

 a. Retention of A.B. Data, Ltd. as Claims Administrator 7

 b. Retention of Huntington National Bank as Escrow Agent 7

 c. Proposed Notice Procedures 7

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement and Authorize Notice ... 9

 1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 11

 2. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Possible Recovery 14

 3. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Risks of Continued Litigation 15

 4. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation 16

 5. The State of the Proceedings..... 17

 6. The Recommendation of Counsel..... 18

 7. The Reaction of the Class 18

 B. The Notice Plan Is Fair, Reasonable and Should Be Approved 19

 C. The Proposed Schedule of Events..... 20

 D. The Requirements for a Class Action Are Satisfied and the Court Should Conditionally Certify the Settlement Class..... 21

 1. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable..... 22

 2. There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class 23

 3. The Claims of the Representative Parties Are Typical of the Claims of the Class..... 23

| | | |
|----|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 4. | The Representative Plaintiff Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class | 24 |
| a. | Counsel for Plaintiffs Have Adequately Represented the Interests of the Class and Will Continue to Do So | 25 |
| b. | There Are No Conflicts of Interest Between the Representative Plaintiff and the Class. | 25 |
| c. | The Interests of Class Members Have Not Been Harmed by Lack of Adequate Financial Resources..... | 26 |
| 5. | A Class Action Is a Fair and Efficient Method of Adjudicating the Controversy..... | 26 |
| a. | Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate | 27 |
| b. | The Size of the Class and Manageability of the Case Weigh in Favor of Class Certification | 29 |
| c. | Prosecution of Separate Individual Actions Creates a Risk of Inconsistent Rulings | 29 |
| d. | The Extent and Nature of Litigation by Other Class Members Weighs in Favor of Class Certification, and this Court Is an Appropriate Forum..... | 30 |
| e. | The Amounts at Issue, Complexities of the Issues, and Expenses of Litigation Justify a Class Action Rather than Individual Actions..... | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abadilla v. Precigen, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-6936, 2023 WL 7305053 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2023) | 22 |
| <i>ABC Sewer Cleaning Co. v. Bell of Pa.</i> , 438 A.2d 616 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>Allegheny Cnty. Housing Auth. v. Berry</i> , 487 A.2d 995 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Baldassari v. Suburban Cable TV Co. Inc.</i> , 808 A.2d 184 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)..... | 24, 30 |
| <i>Beltran v. Sos Ltd.</i> , No. 21-7454, 2023 WL 319895 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brophy v. Phila. Gas Works & Phila. Facilities Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 921 A.2d 80 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Cambanis v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 501 A.2d 635 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986)..... | 11, 21, 30 |
| <i>Clark v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 17 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Cramer v. Getz</i> , 12 Pa. D. & C.3d 760 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>D’Amelio v. Blue Cross of Lehigh Valley</i> , 500 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dauphin Deposit Bank & Tr. Co. v. Hess</i> , 727 A.2d 1076 (Pa. 1999)..... | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Duane & Virginia Lanier Tr. v. SandRidge Mississippian Tr. I</i> , CIV-15-634, 2022 WL 18585243 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Fischer v. Madway</i> , 485 A.2d 809 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Haft v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 451 A.2d 445 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Hunt v. Bloom Energy Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-02935, 2023 WL 7167118 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2023) | 22 |
| <i>In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-cv-1920, 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024) | 22 |
| <i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-5262, 2011 WL 13380384 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011) | 28 |
| <i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-341, 2022 WL 717254 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022) | 22 |
| <i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>In re NIO, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1424, 2023 WL 5048615 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2023) | 28 |
| <i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>In re Toys R Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>In re ViroPharma Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) | 11, 28 |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) | 9 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Janicik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 451 A.2d 451 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)..... | 24, 25, 26, 29, 30 |
| <i>Kanfisky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , No.: 18-cv-15536, 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Liss & Marion, P.C. v. Recordex Acquisition Corp.</i> , 937 A.2d 503 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Macovski v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-02581, 2022 WL 17254746 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2022) | 22 |
| <i>McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 20-01402, 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2011)..... | 21, 24, 27 |
| <i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-0993, 2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.</i> , No. 17–2583, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) | 10, 27 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-856, 2023 WL 7180604 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 25, 2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sommers v. UPMC</i> , 185 A.3d 1065 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>Temple Univ. of Com. Sys. of Higher Ed. v. Pa. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 374 A.2d 911 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Tesauro v. Quigly Corp.</i> , No. 1011 AUG.TERM 2000, 2002 WL 1897538 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 14, 2002) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-8020, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... | 27, 28 |

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

United States Code

15 U.S.C. §77(I).....13
15 U.S.C. §77k(b)(3)(A).....14

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 17104
Rule 170221
Rule 1702(1)22, 23
Rule 1702(2)23
Rule 1702(3)23
Rule 1702(4)24
Rule 1702(5)26
Rule 170821, 26, 27
Rule 1708(a)(1)27
Rule 1708(a)(2)29
Rule 1708(a)(3)29
Rule 1708(a)(4)30
Rule 1708(a)(6)30
Rule 1708(a)(6)-(7)31
Rule 1708(a)(7)30
Rule 170921, 24, 25
Rule 1710(d)21
Rule 17144

Other Authorities

Janeen McIntosh et al., *2022 Full-Year Review*, NERA ECON. CONSULTING
(Jan. 24, 2023).....15
